

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

MIDWEST TERMINALS OF	:	
TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL, INC.	:	
	:	Cases 8-CA-38092
Respondent,	:	8-CA-38581
	:	8-CA-38627
and	:	8-CA-63901
	:	8-CA-73735
MIGUEL RIZO, JR.,	:	8-CA-92746
OTIS BROWN	:	8-CA-97760
MARK ANTHONY LOCKETT, SR.	:	8-CA-98016
	:	
and	:	
	:	
LOCAL 1982, INTERNATIONAL	:	
LONGSHOREMEN'S ASSOCIATION, AFL-CIO	:	

**RESPONDENT MIDWEST TERMINALS OF TOLEDO INTERNATIONAL, INC.'S
ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS TO
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE CARISSIMI'S DECISION**

Submitted By:
Ronald L. Mason (0030110)
Aaron T. Tulencik (0073049)
Mason Law Firm Co., L.P.A.
425 Metro Place North, Suite 620
Dublin, Ohio 43017
t: 614.734.9450
f: 614.734.9451
rmason@maslawfirm.com
atulencik@maslawfirm.com

*Counsel for Respondent,
Midwest Terminals of Toledo International, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	The Company Did Not Refuse To Hire Otis Brown, Lester Corggens, Lavern Jones, Ricardo Canales, Fred Victorian Jr., Don Russell and Clifford Anderson	1
A.	Hiring Process/Order of Call	2
B.	The Company Did Not Have Enough Available Work to Consistently Hire Men from the Regular List During the Time Period of April 1, 2009 through May 13, 2009	4
III.	The Company and the Union Did Not Reach An Agreement on All the Substantive Terms of A Complete Agreement	8
A.	Bargaining for Successor Contract	9
B.	The Company and the Union Did not Reach a Meeting of the Minds	19
1.	December 8, 2011	20
2.	December 9, 2011	21
3.	Board precedent does not support General Counsel's contention that the parties had the requisite meeting of the minds	24
IV.	Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hempstead Park Nursing Home</i> , 341 NLRB 321 (2004)	24
<i>H.J. Heinz Co. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 514 (1941)	24
<i>International Automated Machines</i> , 285 NLRB 1122 (1987), enfd. 861 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Windward Teachers Assn.</i> , 346 NLRB 1148 (2006.)	9, 24, 25-26
<i>Young Women's Christian Assn.</i> , 349 NLRB 762 (2007)	26-27
